HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
February 26,2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 31-32
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
HB 2390 — Public Hearing
HB 2277 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER

31A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:06 p.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION
011 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A - G)
016 MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves LC 144 BE INTRODUCED as
a committee bill.
VOTE: 5-1-1
AYE: 5 - Buckley, Butler, Gilman, Tomei, Beyer
NAY: 1 - Smith G.
EXCUSED: 1-Read
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

032 MOTION: Rep. Butler moves LC's: 2665, 2743, 2889, 2958,
2959, 3298 BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.
VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
091 Chair Beyer
HB 2390 — PUBLIC HEARING
096 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
31A 105 Rep. Gene Wisnant, State Representative, House District #23
(EXHIBITS H & 1)
133 Rep. Sal Esquivel, State Representative, House District# 6
195 Dick Tobiason, Bend, Oregon (EXHIBITS J - L)

32A 001 Tobiason



HB 2277 — PUBLIC HEARING

061
068
079
088
092
096
101
105
111
113
117
120
143
154
160

218
222
226
234
236
239
243
246
263
265
275
300
311
316
342

31B

346
362
001
004
010
013
026
031
034
036
058
060
061
062
065
068
069
072

Rep. Butler
Tobiason
Rep. Butler
Tobiason
Rep. G. Smith
Tobiason
Rep. G. Smith
Chair Beyer
Tobiason
Rep. G. Smith
Tobiason
Chair Beyer
Tobiason
Chris Warner, Transportation Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office
Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT M)
Rep. Butler
Evans

Rep. Butler
Evans

Rep. Tomei
Evans

Rep. Gilman
Evans

Rep. Buckley
Rep. G. Smith
Evans

Chair Beyer
Rep. G. Smith
Rep. Butler
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Don Christensen, Chair, Board of Maritime Pilots (EXHIBIT N)

Rep. G. Smith
Christensen

Rep. G. Smith
Christensen
Rep. G. Smith
Christensen
Rep. Tomei
Christensen
Rep. Buckley
Christensen
Rep. Buckley
Rep. G. Smith
Christensen
Rep. G. Smith
Rep. Butler
Christensen



077 Rep. Tomei

079 Christensen
092 Rep. Tomei
096 Christensen
107 Rep. Tomei
109 Christensen
118 Rep. Tomei
120 Christensen
126 Rep. Tomei
129 Christensen
136 Rep. Tomei
138 Christensen
147 Rep. Tomei
152 Christensen
168 Rep. G. Smith
183 Rep. Butler
186 Chair Beyer
HB 2277 - WORK SESSION

192 Chair Beyer
198 MOTION: Rep. Gilman moves HB 2277 to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways and Means.

31B 203 Rep. Butler
204 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
209 Rep. Butler
213 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
223 Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:19 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Introductions, LC 144, staff, 2 pp

Introductions, LC 2665, staff, 6 pp
Introductions, LC 2743, staff, 6 pp
Introductions, LC 2889, staff, 2 pp
Introductions, LC 2958, staff, 2 pp
Introductions, LC 2959, staff, 2 pp
Introductions, LC 3298, staff, 3 pp

HB 2390, article, Gene Wisnant, 5 pp

HB 2390, photographs, Gene Wisnant, 2 pp

HB 2390, written testimony, Dick Tobiason, 3 pp
HB 2390, photograph, Dick Tobiason, 1 p

HB 2390, oversized exhibit, Dick Tobiason

HB 2390, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p

HB 2277, written testimony, Don Christensen, 2 pp

ZErA=—ZO0mmounwy>



