## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION**

## TAPE LOG

February 26, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 31 - 32

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair
	Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley
	Rep. Tom Butler
	Rep. Tobias Read
	Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session HB 2390 – Public Hearing HB 2277 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
31A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:06 p.m.
<b>INTRODUC</b>	FION OF COMMITTE	<u>E MEASURES – WORK SESSION</u>
	011	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A - G)
	016	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves LC 144 BE INTRODUCED as
		a committee bill.
		VOTE: 5-1-1
		AYE: 5 - Buckley, Butler, Gilman, Tomei, Beyer
		NAY: 1 - Smith G.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Read
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	032	MOTION: Rep. Butler moves LC's: 2665, 2743, 2889, 2958, 2959, 3298 BE INTRODUCED as committee bills
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	091	Chair Beyer
HR 2300 PI	JBLIC HEARING	
$\frac{110}{23}$	096	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
31A	105	Rep. Gene Wisnant, State Representative, House District #23
<b>3</b> 1A	105	(EXHIBITS H & I)
133 195	133	Rep. Sal Esquivel, State Representative, House District# 6
	105	Dick Tobiason, Bend, Oregon (EXHIBITS J - L)
	195	DICK TUDIASUII. DEIIU. UTEQUITEATITATI SJ - 14

	061	Rep. Butler
	068	Tobiason
	079	Rep. Butler
	088	Tobiason
	092	Rep. G. Smith
	096	Tobiason
	101	Rep. G. Smith
	105	Chair Beyer
	111	Tobiason
	113	Rep. G. Smith
	117	Tobiason
	120	Chair Beyer
	143	Tobiason
	154	Chris Warner, Transportation Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	160	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
		Transportation (EXHIBIT M)
	218	Rep. Butler
	222	Evans
	226	Rep. Butler
	234	Evans
	236	Rep. Tomei
	239	Evans
	243	Rep. Gilman
	246	Evans
	263	Rep. Buckley
	265	Rep. G. Smith
	275	Evans
	300	Chair Beyer
	311	Rep. G. Smith
	316	Rep. Butler
	342	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2277 – I</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	346	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	362	Don Christensen, Chair, Board of Maritime Pilots (EXHIBIT N)
31B	001	Rep. G. Smith
	004	Christensen
	010	Rep. G. Smith
	013	Christensen
	026	Rep. G. Smith
	031	Christensen
	034	Rep. Tomei
	036	Christensen
	058	Rep. Buckley
	060	Christensen
	061	Rep. Buckley
	062	Rep. G. Smith
	065	Christensen
	068	Rep. G. Smith
	069	Rep. Butler
	072	Christensen

	077	Rep. Tomei
	079	Christensen
	092	Rep. Tomei
	096	Christensen
	107	Rep. Tomei
	109	Christensen
	118	Rep. Tomei
	120	Christensen
	126	Rep. Tomei
	129	Christensen
	136	Rep. Tomei
	138	Christensen
	147	Rep. Tomei
	152	Christensen
	168	Rep. G. Smith
	183	Rep. Butler
	186	Chair Beyer
HB 2277 – WORK SESSION		
	192	Chair Beyer
	198	MOTION: Rep. Gilman moves HB 2277 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.
31B	203	Rep. Butler
	204	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	209	Rep. Butler
	213	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	223	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:19 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. Introductions, LC 144, staff, 2 pp
- B. Introductions, LC 2665, staff, 6 pp
- C. Introductions, LC 2743, staff, 6 pp
- D. Introductions, LC 2889, staff, 2 pp
- E. Introductions, LC 2958, staff, 2 pp
- F. Introductions, LC 2959, staff, 2 pp
- G. Introductions, LC 3298, staff, 3 pp
- H. HB 2390, article, Gene Wisnant, 5 pp
- I. HB 2390, photographs, Gene Wisnant, 2 pp
- J. HB 2390, written testimony, Dick Tobiason, 3 pp
- K. HB 2390, photograph, Dick Tobiason, 1 p
- L. HB 2390, oversized exhibit, Dick Tobiason
- M. HB 2390, written testimony, Jack Evans, 1 p
- N. HB 2277, written testimony, Don Christensen, 2 pp